The following schedules represent the amount of net revenue and net loss from operations related to Traverse and ClickDealer acquisitions which have been included in the consolidated statements of
operations for the periods indicated subsequent to the acquisition date in the period of acquisition (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
Traverse ClickDealer Traverse ClickDealer

Net revenue $ 716  $ 17,810  $ 1,540  $ 17,810
Net income from operations $ 14  $ 703  $ 234  $ 703

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
Traverse Traverse

Net revenue $ 360  $ 360
Net income from operations $ 70  $ 70

Pro Forma Information
The following pro forma financial information represents the consolidated financial information as if the acquisitions had been included in our consolidated results beginning on the first day of the
fiscal year prior to their respective acquisition dates. There is no pro forma financial information for three months ended June 30, 2023 as the results remain consistent. Pro forma financial
information is presented in the table below (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022
(unaudited)

DMS Traverse ClickDealer Pro Forma

Net revenue $ 91,197  $ 277  $ 17,987  $ 109,461
Net income from operations $ (9,665) $ (434) $ 2,023  $ (8,076)

(1)

15

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
(unaudited)

DMS ClickDealer Pro Forma

Net revenue $ 172,863  $ 19,865  $ 192,728
Net income (loss) from operations $ (62,682) $ 1,704  $ (60,978)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022
(unaudited)

DMS Traverse ClickDealer Pro Forma

Net revenue $ 200,307  $ 999  $ 36,537  $ 237,843
Net income from operations $ (12,867) $ (417) $ 3,603  $ (9,681)

The pro forma results do not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the acquisitions; the costs to combine the
companies’ operations; or the costs necessary to achieve these costs savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements. The pro forma results do not necessarily reflect the actual results of
operations of the combined companies under our ownership and operation.

Note 6. Debt

The following table presents the components of outstanding debt (in thousands):

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Term loan $ 220,500  $ 221,625